Public Document Pack o
’ CITY COUNCIL

Licensing and Appeals Sub
Committee Hearing Panel

Date: Tuesday, 28 February 2023

Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Antechamber

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.
There is no public access from any other entrance.

Membership of the Licensing and Appeals Sub
Committee Hearing Panel

Councillors - Andrews, Evans and Lyons



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence - Whiskey Down, 18- 5-60
22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5SWA

The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and

Licensing is enclosed.

Exclusion of the Public

The officers consider that the following item or items contains
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information. The Committee is recommended to
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this
agenda is published no representations have been that this part
of the meeting should be open to the public.

Application for a Street Trader Consent - Monsieur Tacos, 61 - 106
Pavement in front of All Saints Park, Oxford Road,

Manchester

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and

Licensing is enclosed.



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfils the functions of the Licensing Authority
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

lan Smith
Tel: 0161 234 3043
Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 16 February 2023 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension,
Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel — 28 February 2023

Subject: Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA -
(App ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 284126)

Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence.
Recommendations

That the Panel determine the application.

Wards Affected: Deansgate

Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for:

e Equal Opportunities Policy
¢ Risk Management
e Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences — Revenue
None
Financial Consequences — Capital

None

Contact Officers:

Name: Fraser Swift

Position: Principal Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 1176

E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Helen Howden

Position: Technical Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 4294

E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

Page 5



Item 4

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August

2013)
Section 10 of Manchester City Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021—
2026 [Interim Review 2021-2022 April 2021] (pertaining to adult entertainment)

Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.2

2.3

24

ltem 4

Introduction

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments.
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of
sex establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’, which allows local
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.
The new powers were adopted by the Council with effect from

9 January 2011.

Sexual Entertainment Venues and Relevant Entertainment
A sexual entertainment venue is defined as:

“A premises at which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience
for the financial gain of the organiser or entertainer unless an exemption
applies.”

There are 2 categories of ‘relevant entertainment’:
¢ live performances, and
e live displays of nudity.

In each case, the entertainment must be of such a nature that, ignoring
financial gain, it must be reasonably assumed to be provided solely or
principally for the purposes of sexually stimulating any member of the
audience whether by verbal or other means. An audience can consist of just
one person e.g. private shows.

Application

On 31 December 2022, an application for the renewal of a sexual
entertainment venue (SEV) licence was made in respect of Whiskey Down,
18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 SWA in the Deansgate ward of
Manchester.

A copy of the application is provided at Appendix 1. However, personal and
commercially sensitive information has been redacted. This information will be
provided by way of a separate bundle and may be considered by the
Committee at the hearing under Part B. A location map and photograph of the
premises is attached at Appendix 2.

The current sex establishment licence is attached at Appendix 3.

The premises is currently operating as a lap dancing premises and is licensed
under the Licensing Act 2003 (licence attached at Appendix 4).

Page 7



25

2.6

2.7

2.8
2.8.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

ltem 4

A public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with Schedule 3
of the 1982 Act, requiring the publication of an advertisement in a local
newspaper circulating in the appropriate authority’s area, not later than 7 days
after the date of the application, and the display of a notice for 21 days
beginning with the date of the application, on or near the premises and in a
place where the notice can conveniently be read by the public.

Any person objecting to an application for the grant, renewal, transfer or
variation of a licence under Schedule 3 shall give notice in writing of his
objection to the appropriate authority, stating in general terms the grounds of
the objection, not later than 28 days after the date of the application.

All applications for the grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a sex
establishment are determined by a delegated sub-committee of the Licensing
and Appeals Committee, whether or not objections to the application have
been received.

Further documentation accompanying the application
The applicant has not submitted any further documentation.

Relevant Objections

Any person can object to an application but the objection should be relevant to
the grounds set out in paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 of the Act for refusing a
licence, as set out in Section 4 of this report.

Objections should not be based on moral grounds/values and objections that
are not relevant to the grounds set out in paragraph 12 should not be
considered.

Although the council is under a duty to consider any objections made within 28
days of the application, it has discretion to hear later objections provided the
applicant is given the opportunity to deal with those objections.

The council shall not without the consent of the person making the objection
reveal their name or address to the applicant.

No objections have been received in respect of this application.

Mandatory and Discretionary Grounds for Refusal of a Licence

Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 sets out the grounds for refusing an application for the
grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a licence. A decision to refuse a licence
must be relevant to one or more of the below grounds.

Page 8



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

ltem 4

Mandatory Grounds

A licence must not be granted:

to a person under the age of 18;

to a person who is for the time being disqualified due to the person
having had a previous licence revoked in the area of the appropriate
authority within the last 12 months;

to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in an EEA
state or was not so resident throughout the period of six months
immediately preceding the date when the application was made; or

to a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA state; or

to a person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately
preceding the date when the application was made, been refused the
grant or renewal of a licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in
respect of which the application is made, unless the refusal has been
reversed on appeal.

Discretionary Grounds

A licence may be refused where:

the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been
convicted of an offence or for any other reason;
if the licence were to be granted, renewed, or transferred the business to
which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a
person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant,
renewal, transfer or variation of such a licence if he made the application
himself;
the number of sex establishments, or of sex establishments of a
particular kind, in the relevant locality at the time the application is
determined is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority
consider is appropriate for that locality;
that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate having
regard
o to the character of the relevant locality; or
o to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or
o to the layout, character or condition of the premises,
vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the application is
made.

Applications should only be refused where the Council considers it as
necessary and proportionate to do so, and any decision shall be on a non-
discriminatory basis.

Human Rights Act

When determining a licence application Manchester City Council will have
regard to any rights the applicant may have under A
[...]
 of the relevant locality,
the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put or the layout, character or
condition of the premises.

Manchester City Council’s Policy for Sex Establishments states that that areas
located outside the City Centre, as defined by the Planning Department’s
definition of the City Centre, are not appropriate locations for sex
establishments. Therefore, the policy is that the appropriate number for sex
establishments outside of the City Centre is nil.

Within the City Centre, an appropriate number for sex establishments has not
been set. Applications will be determined as they arise.

Sex establishments will not normally be licensed near to:
e housing;
e schools, play areas, nurseries or children’s centres;
o family shopping or leisure areas;
e places of worship;

Page 11



6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

ltem 4

¢ historic buildings or tourist attractions;
o other places where relevant entertainment takes place;
e other sensitive uses that may be relevant e.g. women'’s hostel,

where the proximity to such uses is likely to be considered by the Council to
be inappropriate in having regard to the character of the relevant locality and
the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put.

The spatial distribution of licensed premises is very relevant particularly with
consideration to their impact upon the character of the locality. The Council
will have regard to the uses of all other premises in the area as well as any
potential adverse impact upon:

e regeneration;

e tourism;

¢ the retail or commercial attraction of the area;

e social issues e.g. prostitution, anti-social behaviour.

Within the city centre no licences shall be granted for premises within the
following locations:

a. parks or external areas/squares that attract large numbers of children
such as, but not limited to, Castlefield Arena, Piccadilly Gardens, Albert
Square, St Anne's Square, Exchange Square;

b. entertainment centres which have children/family focussed
entertainment;

c. community buildings such as, but not limited to, places of worship,
libraries, GPs surgeries;

d. the area (framed by Deansgate to the west; Peter Street, Mount Street
and Lower Mosley Street to the north; Portland Street, Oxford Street and
Lower Mosley Street to the east; and Whitworth Street West to the
south) as set out in Appendix A of the Council’s Policy for Sex
Establishments;

e. where further sex oriented uses would change the character of an area;
where further sex oriented uses would deter people from using the area
comfortably/at all;

g. where further sex oriented uses raises the fear of crime in the locality; or
where such locations form part of the relevant locality.

—h

The decision regarding what constitutes the ‘relevant locality’ is a matter for
the Committee. However, such questions must be decided on the facts of the
individual application.

The Council may also have regard to the following factors:
e access routes to schools, play areas, nurseries or children’s centres or
other uses normally attended by children;
e any existing licensing permissions for the premises;
e the proximity of other licensed premises in the surrounding area and the
terms of those licences;
e the Planning permission for the premises and surrounding uses;

Page 12



6.9

6.10

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

ltem 4

e any existing Planning or Regeneration policy/plan/strategy relevant to
the area;

e history of complaints relevant to the premises;

e the nature of the daytime and night-time economies in the surrounding
area.

This premises is located within the City Centre (see 6.3).
This premises is not located within the area set out in 6.6(d) above.

Licence Conditions

The Council has adopted standard conditions in respect of sexual
entertainment venues, which will apply to all respective licences granted,
unless such conditions have been expressly excluded or varied. These
proposed standard conditions will be provided separately to the report.

However, following a hearing, the Licensing and Appeals Committee may
attach such further conditions to a licence as are considered necessary and
proportionate in the public interest including, but not limited to, the interest of
public policy, public security, public health or the protection of the
environment. This could include conditions restricting the opening and closing
times of the premises.

The applicant has not requested any variations to the standard conditions.
Conclusion

In determining an application for a sex establishment licence, any decision to
refuse an application may only made be in accordance with the mandatory
and discretionary grounds for refusal as set out in Section 4 of the report.

None of the mandatory grounds for refusal are met in respect of this
application.

The discretionary grounds are set out in full at 4.3.

The decision regarding what constitutes the ‘relevant locality’ is a matter for
the Committee. However, such questions must be decided on the facts of the
individual application.

When considering a particular application case law has indicated that the
relevant locality does not have to be a clearly pre-defined area nor are local
authorities required to be able to define its precise boundaries. Therefore,
while a local authority is not prevented from defining the exact area of the
relevant locality, it is equally free to conclude that it simply refers to the area
which surrounds the premises specified in the application and does not require
further definition. Nevertheless a local authority’s view of what constitutes a
locality could be open to challenge if they took a completely unreasonable

Page 13



8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

8.12

ltem 4

view of the area covered. Case law also indicates that a relevant locality
cannot be an entire local authority area or an entire town or city.

Once the Committee has determined the relevant locality, it should seek to
make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality and whether it
considers any sex establishments, or sex establishment of a particular kind,
are appropriate for that relevant locality.

When considering the application, the Committee must have regard to:
¢ the Council’s Policy for Sex Establishments;
¢ information submitted as part of the application;
e any observations submitted to it by the chief officer of police;
e any objections received from anyone else within 28 days of the
application

Members may also take into account any oral submissions made at any
hearing to determine the application. Additionally, the Committee may have
regard to any objections received after 28 days of the application.

Applications should only be refused where the Council considers it as
necessary and proportionate to do so, and any decision shall be on a non-
discriminatory basis.

Where the Committee has decided to grant a licence, it may impose terms,
conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the form of conditions
specific to the individual licence under paragraph 8 of Schedule 3 or standard
conditions made by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3.

The Council has adopted Standard Conditions applicable to Sexual
Entertainment Venues.

Any licence granted shall be subject to those Standard Conditions, save for
where they have been expressly excluded or varied by the Committee.

Page 14



Appendix 1, Item 4

D Premises Licensing Team

eivs. MANCHESTER Telephone: +44 (0)161 234 5004

NS CITY COUNCIL premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk
' Level 1 Town Hall Extension, Albert
Square, PO Box 532, M60 2LA

Application for Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence pursuant to
Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

This form should be completed and forwarded to the Manchester City Council Premises
Licensing Team at the above address with the required fee. Cheques, etc. should be made
payable to the Manchester City Council. Payment may also be made by credit or debit card
upon request.

Importan
[...]
copy lodged with the

Council’s Licensing Unit.

38. At the end of trading each day, the pavement from the Juildimg line to the kerb edge
immediately outside the premises, including gutter/c at its junction with the
kerb edge, shall be swept or washed, and litter an pings collected and stored
in accordance with the approved waste storag ments.

Annex 4 — Plans

See attached é\QQ
oS

O

%

O

@C)

Page 9 of 9
Issued by:

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Nkaashester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7, Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence - Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA
	Appendix 1 - application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 1 - application (includes Annex A - information on individuals) - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Location plan and photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - current SEV licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - current SEV licence PLAN - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - current LA 2003 licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - current LA 2003 licence PLAN - DO NOT PUBLISH

	6 Application for a Street Trader Consent - Monsieur Tacos, Pavement in front of All Saints Park, Oxford Road, Manchester





Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 28 February 2023 

Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 28 February 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Lyons 
 
LACHP/23/20. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence - Whiskey Down, 18-22 

Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing. 
  
The Licensing Unit Officer addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that this was a 
renewal application for which no objections had been received. They stated that the 
hearing panel could only refuse the application on the basis that any of the 
mandatory or discretionary grounds had been met. The Licensing Unit Officer stated 
that no mandatory grounds had been met but it was a matter for the panel to decide if 
any discretionary grounds had. 
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that this was their fourth annual 
renewal application, after having opened in July 2019. They noted the entrance to the 
premises was discreet, with a sign outside only lit at night. Whilst the venue operates 
as a Sexual Entertainment Venue, there is also a focus on Whisky, and other drinks 
in general. The venue attempts to be inclusive to all. The applicant was unaware of 
any objections, noting in particular the lack of objection from the Responsible 
Authorities.  
  
The panel sought clarity on the experience of the applicant. The applicant noted they 
had been running similar premises for at least 7 years. 
  
The Licensing Unit Officer summed up by stating that the Hearing Panel must have 
regard to the Council’s policy for Sex Establishments, information submitted as part 
of the application, any observations submitted to it by the Chief Officer of Police and 
any objections received from anyone else within 28 days of the application. An 
application should only be refused where the Hearing Panel are satisfied it is 
necessary and proportionate, with any decision made on non-discriminatory grounds. 
The Hearing Panel could impose conditions, alongside those agreed as standard 
conditions for a Sex Establishment.  
  
The applicant was invited to sum up by the Chair but had nothing to add.  
  
In their deliberations, the panel noted the Licensing Unit Officer’s statement that no 
mandatory grounds for refusal had been met. The panel accepted that no 
discretionary grounds for refusal had been met. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the renewal as applied for. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 28 February 2023 

  
 
LACHP/23/21. Exclusion of the Public  
 
A recommendation was made that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business. 
  
Decision 
  
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
 
LACHP/23/22. Application for a Street Trader Consent - Monsieur Tacos, 

Pavement in front of All Saints Park, Oxford Road, 
Manchester  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing. 
  
The Licensing Unit Officer addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that this was an 
application for a new Street Trader Consent on the pavement in front of All Saints 
Park, Oxford Road. The applicant requested trading hours of: Monday to Wednesday 
11:30 – 21:00, Thursday 11:30 – 22:30, Friday 11:30 – 04:00, Saturday 11:30 – 
00:30 and Sunday 17:00 – 21:00. The applicant had proposed to trade French Tacos, 
Crepes, Pancakes and others. The Licensing Unit had received 3 objections from 
Manchester Metropolitan University, Oxford Road Corridor and Licensing Out of 
Hours. An objection had been received from an adjacent trader, however that had 
been withdrawn. The Licensing Unit Officer provided a summary of the objections 
received.  
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel, providing background to their 
intentions for the business. They stated they were a recent graduate from 
Manchester University and through their time there, they had noticed the potential for 
a Street Trading business in this location. The applicant intended that their business 
would have good values, believing that they could serve tasty food that is healthy. 
The applicant intended for their business to be sustainable, for example utilising 
edible and/or sustainable packaging. The food served would be mostly organic and 
locally sourced. The applicant would serve all food options; meat, vegan, vegetarian, 
and halal. The applicant also stated that on a Sunday, they intended to provide free 
food to homeless people in the area.  
  
The applicant moved on to address the objections that had been received. In terms of 
location and access, the applicant noted that there was another trader in the same 
location who has operated safely. The applicant had spoken to traders in the area 
who had offered their assistance. They noted that their trailer would be able to be 
moved by hand as there would be no engine. The applicant stated their belief that the 
location was safe. They provided images to the Hearing Panel and objectors of the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 28 February 2023 

location intended for their trailer. The applicant felt those images showed that their 
intended pitch would not cause an issue for pedestrians. The applicant had 
requested a pitch of 5 metres 50 centimetres but noted their flexibility on the size. 
The applicant addressed concerns regarding serving till 4am, noting the difficulties in 
getting consent and they would not risk that by serving the wrong people. 
  
The applicant then addressed the objection that their Street Trading would be 
incompatible with Manchester Metropolitan University’s Public Realm Masterplan. 
They were unsure what it was about their business that was incompatible, noting they 
were a former student, and it was a business that would have good values, creating 
jobs for students. They felt that the business would contribute to the vibrancy of the 
park and contribute to the relaxing atmosphere intended for the area. The applicant 
felt that their business would provide a good first impression for visitors to be able to 
see the success of a former student.   
  
Concerns had been raised regarding public nuisance, but the applicant noted that 
other traders had been allowed consent in the area and that their trailer would take 
less space. In terms of litter, the applicant stated that there would be bins next to the 
trailer and they would take rubbish away with them. The applicant would use 
sustainable packaging, whilst partnering with Too Good to Go to reduce food waste. 
The applicant finally noted that their offer is different to that of any other trader in the 
area. They would be using locally sourced produce too. 
  
LOOH asked the following questions: 

1)    How many people would it take to move the trailer by hand? 
2)    Where would you load and unload the trailer? 
3)    What training will be provided on conflict management? 
4)    Has a risk assessment been done for the late hours? 
5)    What measures will you take to deter illegal parking in the area? 

  
The applicant provided the following answers: 

1)    The trailer would have wheels but would require at least three or four people to 
move it. 

2)    The trailer would be loaded and unloaded using the loading bay on Cavendish 
Street. 

3)    The applicant would always be in the trailer whilst operational but recognises 
that training would be required for those working late at night. 

4)    If trading became difficult, the applicant stated their willingness to hire SIA 
staff. The applicant was willing to put in any measures the panel saw fit to 
ensure their business ran safely. 

5)    The applicant would not serve anyone that parked illegally. 
  
The panel then sought clarity from the applicant on if they would accept a security 
related condition, how they would manage a queue, the difference between theirs 
and other vendors in the area, waste disposal and how the trader would be 
compatible with the University’s Public Realm Masterplan. The applicant was happy 
for a security related condition to be placed on the Consent should the panel think it 
necessary. The applicant would have someone assigned to managing the queue and 
the pavement around their trailer. The applicant felt their offer differed from others in 
the area by offering healthy food and types of food that cannot be found elsewhere, 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 28 February 2023 

such as French Tacos. The applicant planned to take waste away with them as they 
did not anticipate more than 1 or 2 bin bags a day. To be compatible with the Public 
Realm Masterplan, the applicant wanted to work closely with the University. 
  
LOOH then addressed the Hearing Panel, noting this was a busy area and was one 
of the main routes into and out of the city centre. They felt this location was 
unsuitable and would cause a hazard to the public. LOOH had concerns about the 
loading and unloading of the trailer. The unit applied for was large and LOOH felt this 
would cause obstructions. LOOH had concerns regarding the late hours applied for, 
believing this would cause a public nuisance. LOOH stated that they felt the 
application would undermine the Licensing objectives of Public Safety and the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
  
A representative of Manchester Metropolitan University addressed the panel, noting 
their concerns that the application was not compatible with their Public Realm 
Masterplan. They stated that when the railings were removed from the park, this 
trailer would be an obstruction. A key part of the project was to create more open 
outdoor space and MMU felt this application would restrict this. MMU were working 
closely with the Oxford Road Corridor for those plans. MMU believed the trailer would 
cause safety concerns on the pavement, creating additional congestion. There were 
also concerns regarding litter and noise. MMU felt it was not necessary for there to 
be another food outlet in this area. 
  
A representative of Oxford Road Corridor addressed the panel, agreeing that the 
application was not compatible with the Public Realm Masterplan. They felt this 
application would not assist in trying to improve the street scene. They had concerns 
regarding space, believing this would add to congestion in the area. They also 
believed there was adequate food provision in the area. 
  
When invited to sum up, the representatives of MMU, Oxford Road Corridor and 
LOOH had nothing to add. 
  
The Licensing Unit Officer summed up by stating the panel should consider the 
application in regards to the objections received and the Council’s Street Trading 
Policy.  
  
The applicant summed up by stating that they had worked on this concept for around 
a year due to their passion for cooking. They believed that there’s was widely 
recognised as an idea for a good business. They stated that this was not just a food 
stall, but a project.  
  
In their deliberations, the Panel firstly noted that the hours past 11pm applied for 
could not be considered as they would require a separate application under the 
Licensing Act 2003. This meant that the objections of LOOH relating to Public 
Nuisance and Public Safety were not relevant to their discussion. Whilst noting the 
objectors concerns that this was a busy area, the panel felt any issues could be 
alleviated by unloading and loading the trailer on Cavendish Street. The panel did 
raise concerns regarding the applicant taking waste home with them, and felt an 
additional condition was required for waste disposal. Whilst objectors raised concerns 
about future plans for the area, the panel did not think they should take any 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 28 February 2023 

precedent at this stage. They noted that the consent is provided yearly and that if the 
area was to change, this would be relevant for future renewals.  
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application with the addition of the following conditions: 
  

         The trader must have a commercial waste management plan to deal with all 
commercial waste produced by the business with a suitable waste contract in 
place. 

         The trailer can only access the site via Cavendish Street. The trailer to be off 
loaded and loaded from an appropriate loading bay on Cavendish Street. Any 
vehicle which was attached to the trailer to be parked in an appropriate legal 
parking space.   

         The trailer/Unit must be manoeuvred across Cavendish Street to the site by a 
minimum of 3 people. 

  
 
 
 


